

To Be Argued By:
Brian Quail, Esq.
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Third Department

ELISE STEFANIK, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

-v-

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor
of New York, et al.,

Defendants – Respondents

Case No.:

CV-24-0281

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEES NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS (Democratic Commissioners thereof) and DOUGLAS A.
KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of
Elections¹

BRIAN QUAIL, ESQ
*Attorney for Respondent-Appellees
New York State Board of Elections
(Democratic Commissioners thereof)
and Douglas A. Kellner¹*
40 North Pearl Street – Suite 5
Albany, New York 12207
518-474-8100

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 908840-23

¹ Henry T. Berger was subsequently appointed to the official capacity of Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections. See *Matter of Heslin v Schechter*, 3 Misc. 2d 42 (N.Y. County 1956).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

QUESTION PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

Enactment of Early Vote By Mail 7

The Constitution Today 8

Constitutional History 10

Historical Backdrop of Absentee Voting..... 15

Voting By Mail 18

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. NYEMVA PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL AND FALLS WITHIN BROAD POWERS OF THE LEGISLATURE TO REGULATE ELECTIONS RECOGNIZED FOR CENTURIES..... 22

II. CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY LEAVES THE VOTING MECHANISM LAWS TO LEGISLATURE..... 27

III. OTHER STATES WITH SIMILAR CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS HAVE ADDRESSED SIMILAR ARGUMENTS TO APPELLANTS’ AND PREDOMINANTLY REJECTED THEM..... 28

IV. THE WILL OF THE PEOPLE IS RESPECTED BY NYEVMA 31

CONCLUSION 33

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT (22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1250.8(j)) 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New York Cases

Amedure v State of New York,
77 Misc 3d 629 (Saratoga County) (2022)26

Ahern v Elder,
195 NY 493 (1909)22

Clark v Cuomo
66 NY2d 185 (1985)32

Harkenrider v Hochul
38 NY3d 494 (2022)24

Hooper v Britt,
203 NY 144 (1911)22

Leach v Auwell,
154 AD 170 (1912)23

Matter of King v Cuomo,
81 NY2d 247 (1993)33

Matter of Moody v New York State Board of Elections,
165 AD 3d 479 (1st Dept 2018)22, 23

People ex Rel Deister v Wintermute,
194 NY 99 (104)27, 28

Siwek v Mahoney,
39 NY 2d 159)26

Other State Cases

Albence v Higgin,
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)29

Lyons v Secretary of Commonwealth,
490 Mass. 650 (Mass. 2022)29, 30

McLinko v Department of State,
279 A.3d 359 (Pa. 2022)30

New York State Constitution

N.Y. Const., Art. II § 1passim

N.Y. Const., Art. II § 2passim

N.Y. Const., Art. II § 7passim

Pennsylvania State Constitution

PA Const., Art. VII § 131

New York State Statutes

New York Early Mail Voter Act
Chapter 481 Laws of 2023passim

Soldiers’ Voting Law
Chapter 253 Laws of 1864.....25

Election Law § 8-60025

Election Law § 11-30225

Election Law § 11-30625

Election Law § 11-30825

Other

Charles Z. Lincoln,
2 The Constitutional History of New York (1906)16, 17

Charles Z. Lincoln,
3 The Constitutional History of New York (1906)20, 21, 23

Charles Z. Lincoln,
4 The Constitutional History of New York (1906)28

John Godfrey Saxe,
The New York Election Laws (1918)..... 22
